## TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 12-06

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ADDING A HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONE ON SPRAY AVENUE AND DELETING HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONES ON BROADWAY AND HECK AVENUE

Approved on First Reading: March 12, 2012

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: March 26, 2012

NOTICE
ORDINANCE NO. 12-09
Township of Neptune
County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 26th day of March, 2012, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 9th day of April, 2012, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room – 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at <a href="https://www.neptunetownship.org">www.neptunetownship.org</a>.

ORDINANCE NO. 12-09

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII, SECTION 7-8.3 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY RESTRICTING VEHICLES OVER FOUR (4) TONS FROM JUMPING BROOK ROAD

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-8.3 – Vehicles Over Four (4) Tons Excluded From Certain

Streets, is hereby amended by adding the following:

Name of Street Location

Jumping Brook Road Between State Highway 66 and State

Highway 33

SECTION 2

This ordinance shall take effect upon publication in accordance with law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk

# TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE PUBLIC NOTICE

#### **BOND ORDINANCE 12-05 STATEMENTS AND SUMMARY**

The bond ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, has been finally adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey on March 26, 2012 and the twenty (20) day period of limitation within which a suit, action or proceeding questioning the validity of such ordinance can be commenced, as provided in the Local Bond Law, has begun to run from the date of the first publication of this statement. Copies of the full ordinance are available at no cost and during regular business hours, at the Clerk's office for members of the general public who request the same. The summary of the terms of such bond ordinance follows:

Title: REFUNDING BOND ORDINANCE AMENDING AND RESTATING

REFUNDING BOND ORDINANCE NUMBER 10-42 (WHICH PROVIDES FOR THE REFUNDING OF CERTAIN BONDS HERETOFORE ISSUED BY THE TOWNSHIP TO THE MONMOUTH COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY), FINALLY ADOPTED BY THE BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, INCREASING THE NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF REFUNDING BONDS BY \$5,270,000 THEREIN

**Purpose(s):** Amending and Restating Refunding Bond Ordinance 10-42 (providing for

refunding of certain bonds Issued by Township to MCIA), to increase the not to exceed amount of refunding bonds by \$5,270,000 in order to generate a

debt service savings to the Township

**Appropriation:** Not To Exceed \$7,520,000

Bonds/Notes

Authorized: Not To Exceed \$7,520,000

Grants

Appropriated: None

Section 20 Costs: \$180,000

Useful Life: N/A

RICHARD J. CUTTRELL.

Clerk of the Township of Neptune

# TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE PUBLIC NOTICE **BOND ORDINANCE 12-07 STATEMENTS AND SUMMARY**

The bond ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, has been finally adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey on March 26, 2012 and the twenty (20) day period of limitation within which a suit, action or proceeding questioning the validity of such ordinance can be commenced, as provided in the Local Bond Law, has begun to run from the date of the first publication of this statement. Copies of the full ordinance are available at no cost and during regular business hours, at the Clerk's office for members of the general public who request the same. The summary of the terms of such bond ordinance follows:

BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR VARIOUS IMPROVEMENTS TO Title:

> VARIOUS MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, BY AND IN THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY: APPROPRIATING \$350,000 THEREFOR AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$332,500 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE

TOWNSHIP TO FINANCE PART OF THE COST THEREOF

Purpose(s): Various improvements to various municipal buildings and facilities, including

> but not limited to, the Department of Public Works, such improvements shall include but are not limited to, as applicable, the construction of garage bays, construction of various sidewalks and various curbing, fencing, the acquisition and installation of alarm systems, various drainage improvements, various

electrical improvements and other general site work.

Appropriation: \$350,000

**Bonds/Notes** 

Authorized: \$332,500

Grants

None Appropriated:

Section 20 Costs: \$40,000

Useful Life: 10 years

RICHARD J. CUTTRELL,

### Clerk of the Township of Neptune

# TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE PUBLIC NOTICE BOND ORDINANCE 12-08 STATEMENTS AND SUMMARY

The bond ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, has been finally adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey on March 26, 2012 and the twenty (20) day period of limitation within which a suit, action or proceeding questioning the validity of such ordinance can be commenced, as provided in the Local Bond Law, has begun to run from the date of the first publication of this statement. Copies of the full ordinance are available at no cost and during regular business hours, at the Clerk's office for members of the general public who request the same. The summary of the terms of such bond ordinance follows:

Title: BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE 2012 PARK AND

PLAYGROUND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, BY AND IN THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY; APPROPRIATING \$325,000 THEREFOR (INCLUDING A GRANT RECEIVED OR EXPECTED TO BE RECEIVED IN THE AMOUNT OF \$239,000) AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$81,000 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE TOWNSHIP TO FINANCE PART OF THE COST

THEREOF

**Purpose(s):** Various improvements to various parks and playgrounds in the Township,

including but not limited to, Midtown Commons Park, Liberty Park and Pittenger Park, such improvements shall include but are not limited to, as applicable, the acquisition and installation of various playground equipment, the acquisition and installation of safe playing surfaces, various fencing and

other similar improvements.

Appropriation: \$325,000

**Bonds/Notes** 

Authorized: \$81,000

Grants

**Appropriated:** \$239,000 grant received or expected to be received from Monmouth County

Open Space Program

**Section 20 Costs:** \$20,000

**Useful Life:** 15 years

RICHARD J. CUTTRELL,

Clerk of the Township of Neptune